

Electronically delivered January 6, 2022

Administrator Lakeside Medical Center 129 East 6th Avenue Pine City, MN 55063

RE: CCN: 245374 Cycle Start Date: November 22, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On December 8, 2021, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On December 21, 2021 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of December 17, 2021.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective December 23, 2021 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of December 8, 2021, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from December 23, 2021 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on December 17, 2021, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697 Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us cc: Licensing and Certification File



Electronically delivered

January 6, 2022

Administrator Lakeside Medical Center 129 East 6th Avenue Pine City, MN 55063

Re: Reinspection Results Event ID: CPMB12

Dear Administrator:

On December 21, 2021 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on December 21, 2021. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697 Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Electronically Submitted December 8, 2021

Administrator Lakeside Medical Center 129 East 6th Avenue Pine City, MN 55063

RE: CCN: 245374 Cycle Start Date: November 22, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On November 22, 2021, survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level L) whereby corrections were required. The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered.

## REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On November 22, 2021, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at E0020 was removed. However, continued non-compliance remains at the lower scope and severity of F.

Also on November 19, 2021, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at K 781 was removed.

#### REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition: The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective December 23, 2021.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective December 23, 2021, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)), (42 CFR 488.417 (b)). They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective December 23, 2021, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)).

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

## NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,160; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

Therefore, your agency is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training/Competency Evaluation Programs or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective November 22, 2021. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Under Public Law 105-15 (H.R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

## ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

# DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Terri Ament, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Duluth Technology Village 11 East Superior Street, Suite 290 Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007 Email: teresa.ament@state.mn.us Office: (218) 302-6151 Mobile: (218) 766-2720

## PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

# VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by May 22, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

## APPEAL RIGHTS DENIAL OF PAYMENT

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

## Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132 Director, Civil Remedies Division 330 Independence Avenue, S.W. Cohen Building – Room G-644 Washington, D.C. 20201 (202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you

have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

# APPEAL RIGHTS NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Pursuant to the Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 498.3(b)(13)(2) and 498.3(b)(15), a finding of substandard quality of care that leads to the loss of approval by a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) of its NATCEP is an initial determination. In accordance with 42 CFR part 489 a provider dissatisfied with an initial determination is entitled to an appeal. If you disagree with the findings of substandard quality of care which resulted in the conduct of an extended survey and the subsequent loss of approval to conduct or be a site for a NATCEP, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40, et. Seq.

A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly Health Care Financing Administration) at the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132 Director, Civil Remedies Division 330 Independence Avenue, S.W. Cohen Building – Room G-644 Washington, D.C. 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

# INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</u>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145 Cell: (507) 361-6204 Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697 Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			1		APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO.	. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245374	B. WING				C 22/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>.</u>	
LAKESID	DE MEDICAL CENTER	R			9 EAST 6TH AVENUE INE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0(	00			
	compliance with Ap Preparedness Required conducted during a	gh 11/22/21, a survey for pendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was NOT in compliance.					
	to resident health a began on 10/29/21, use of space heate the facility did not h event residents wor evacuation. The ad (DON), social servi chief financial office	d in an immediate jeopardy (IJ) nd safety. An IJ at E0020 , when the facility started the rs to heat resident rooms, and ave an evacuation plan in the uld require an emergency ministrator, director of nursing ces designee (SS)-D, and er (CFO) were informed of the :27 p.m. The IJ was removed 0 p.m.					
	as your allegation of Department's acce enrolled in ePOC, y	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required e first page of the CMS-2567					
E 020 SS=L	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulation has been Policies for Evac. a	nd Primary/Alt. Comm.	E 0:	20			11/22/21
	§441.184(b)(3), §48 §483.73(b)(3), §48 §485.625(b)(3), §48 §491.12(b)(1), §494						
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						12/15/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				F	ORM	APPROVED 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	· /		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING	G			C	
		245374	B. WING					22/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER	2			129 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 020	Continued From pa	ge 1	ΕC	)2(	0				
	develop and implen policies and proced plan set forth in para and the communica this section. The po- reviewed and updat [annually for LTC fa policies and proced following:] [(3) or (1), (2), (6)] \$ [facility], which inclu- treatment needs of responsibilities; trar evacuation location means of communi assistance. *[For RNHCIs at §4	becedures. The [facilities] must nent emergency preparedness ures, based on the emergency agraph (a) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, ation plan at paragraph (c) of blicies and procedures must be ted at least every 2 years icilities]. At a minimum, the ures must address the Safe evacuation from the ides consideration of care and evacuees; staff insportation; identification of (s); and primary and alternate cation with external sources of 03.748(b)(3) and ASCs at							
	§416.54(b)(2):] Safe evacuation fro includes the followin (i) Consideration of (ii) Staff responsibil (iii) Transportation. (iv) Identification of (v) Primary and alte communication with assistance. * [For CORFs at §4 Rehabilitation Agen §485.727(b)(1), and §494.62(b)(2):]	em the [RNHCI or ASC] which ng: care needs of evacuees. ities. evacuation location(s).							

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 16

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	12/17/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ´		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245374	B. WING				C 22/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	E MEDICAL CENTER			12	29 EAST 6TH AVENUE		
		•		Ρ	INE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 020	Rehabilitation Agen Agencies as Provid Therapy and Speed Services; and ESRI staff responsibilities * [For RHCs/FQHC evacuation from the appropriate placem responsibilities and This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fa development of an (EP) plan to address residents from the f emergency. This re jeopardy (IJ) to all 2 facility. The IJ began on 10 allowed space heat provide heat after th working. On 11/19/2 gas meter was shut company due to mu EP lacked a compre- the facility in an em administrator, direc services designee ( officer (CFO) were at 5:27 p.m. The IJ 2:50 p.m., however	cies, and Public Health ers of Outpatient Physical ch-Language Pathology D Facilities], which includes a, and needs of the patients. s at §491.12(b)(1):] Safe e RHC/FQHC, which includes ent of exit signs; staff needs of the patients. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to ensure the emergency preparedness s the safe evacuation of facility in the event of an sulted in an immediate 24 residents residing at the //29/21, when the facility ers in resident rooms to ne facility boiler stopped 21, the facility's north natural t off by the natural gas ultiple gas leaks. The facility ehensive evacuation plan in nts had to be evacuated from ergency situation. The tor of nursing (DON), social SS)-A, and chief financial informed of the IJ on 11/19/21, was removed on 11/22/21, at , scope and severity remained d, no actual harm with potential	E	020	E020 The emergency preparedness evac plan was reviewed and updated to i a community location at Journey No Church. The Emergency Operations now includes this location and conta as well as potential transportation o All residents have a potential to be effected by this citation but no harm occurred due to this citation. All staff were educated on 11/22/21 approved EOP evacuation plan. The administrator, DON or designed responsible for the EOP. The facility review the EOP quarterly at the QAI meeting.	nclude orth s Plan acts, ptions. n has on the e is y will	

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 16

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	0	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	INC	G			PLETED C
		245374	B. WING					_ 22/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER	ł			129 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 020	Continued From pa	ge 3	EC	)2(	o			
	located on the lowe fire marshal (FM)-A boilers were not fur gas was detected, a fire department. On 11/19/21, at 10: interviewed and sta where residents wo needed to evacuate administrator stated healthcare coalition assist in the event r The administrator s location where resid and if the facility wo documents. On 11/19/21, at 11: interviewed and pro- estimate from a cor boilers dated 3/22/2 the North boilers we approximately May provided a hand wr the North boiler faile they facility attempt administrator stated space heaters to ke 10/29/21. The administrator a local	<ul> <li>3 a.m. the North boiler room r level was observed with the a. In the boiler room, four bottoning. An odor of natural and FM-A contacted the local</li> <li>51 a.m. the administrator was ted she was unsure exactly uld go in the event they e the building. The d they would contact their or the National Guard to residents had to be evacuated. tated she was unaware of a dents would be evacuated to, build send supporting</li> <li>48 a.m. the administrator was wided documentation of an nstruction company for new 21. The administrator stated ere turned off for the season of 2021. The administrator itten timeline which indicated ed to work on 10/15/21, when ed to turn it on. The d the facility started the use of eep residents warm on inistrator also provided a store indicating five space ased on 11/3/21, at 1:53 p.m</li> </ul>						
		at. 10 p.m. the facility EP plan facility emergency evacuation						

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 16

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	12/17/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í			(X3) DATI COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245374	B. WING				C 22/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER	R			I29 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 020	policy failed to idem safely evacuated in including a location evacuated to. On 11/19/21, at 12: and stated he spok (M)-A. FM-A stated the facility part time on small things suc manage the boilers fire department fou notified the natural facility and conduct On 11/19/21, at 1:0 employee (NGE)-A NGE-A stated there installed furnaces w because they were stated multiple gas room, and for those would need to be tu installation and gas stated he was unab the installation of th or county. On 11/19/21, at 3:5 verified the facility of plan in the event of The facility Emerge 9/14/20, lacked ided plan in the event of The immediate jeop was removed on 11	tified how residents would be the case of an emergency, where they would be 28 p.m. FM-A was interviewed e with the facility maintenance M-A stated he only worked at and did minor maintenance h as lighting; he did not at the facility. FM-A stated the nd natural gas leaks and gas company to come to the	E	020			

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 16

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	12/17/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ·		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245374	B. WING			C 11/22/2021		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
LAKESID	DE MEDICAL CENTER	2			29 EAST 6TH AVENUE INE CITY, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
E 020 F 000	included a location an emergency evac the location was ide educated all staff or	to send residents in case of cuation, and transportation to entified. The facility also in the emergency evacuation fied through interview and	E C F C					
	abbreviated survey by surveyors from t Health (MDH). The be in compliance w	gh 11/22/21, a standard was completed at your facility he Minnesota Department of a facility was NOT found not to ith requirements of 42 CFR 3, the requirements for Long s.						
	investigations were complaint was foun H5374026C (MN78	bbreviated survey, onsite completed and the following d to be substantiated : 582, MN78057) with t F584, F712, F714, F715,						
	as your allegation o Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.						
	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with table/Homelike Environment )-(7)	F 5	584			12/14/21	

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 16

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	0	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILD	ING .				
		245374	B. WING					22/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 29 EAST 6TH AVENUE	E, ZIP CODE		
LAKESID	E MEDICAL CENTER	ł			PINE CITY, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	ge 6	F 5	684				
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and						
	homelike environme use his or her perso possible. (i) This includes ens receive care and se physical layout of th independence and (ii) The facility shall	ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss						
		ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;						
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;	bed and bath linens that are						
		e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);						
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequ levels in all areas;	uate and comfortable lighting						
	levels. Facilities init	ortable and safe temperature ially certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to						

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 16

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	12/17/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391		
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 · ·		LE CONSTRUCTION	Сом	E SURVEY PLETED		
		245374	B. WING	G			22/2021		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD				
	E MEDICAL CENTER	R		129 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	Continued From pa §483.10(i)(7) For th sound levels.	ge 7 e maintenance of comfortable	F	584					
	This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observal failed to maintain a temperature for 18 R9, R10, R11, R12, R18, R19, R20, R2 on the North wing a concerns. Findings include: On 11/19/21, at 9:1 observed with the fi rooms were observ found in 10 residen resident rooms wer hallway, dayrooms, Residents were obs dayroom wearing h over their laps. Inta noted to have no ai majority of the vent hallway, dayrooms, On 11/19/21, at 9:5 was observed with furnaces which wer they appeared to be furnaces shut them problem with how th On 11/19/21, from	NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility safe and comfortable room of 24 residents (R1, R2, R7, , R13, R14, R15, R16, R17, 1, R22, and R23) who resided and reviewed for temperature 2 a.m. the north hallway was ire marshal (FM)-A. Resident ed and space heaters were t rooms. Low wall heaters in e cold to the touch. The and resident rooms felt cold. Served in both their rooms and eavy clothing and blankets ke and output vents were r flow or heat output. The s were closed off in the and resident rooms. 3 a.m. the north boiler room FM-A. There were four gas e not operating. FM-A stated e in "locked-out" indicating the selves down after detecting a ne furnace was functioning. 10:54 a.m. until 11:17 a.m. readings on the North wing the director of nursing (DON).			F584 Policy was developed to addres comfortable room temperature between 71 and 81 degrees F Residents affected by this cital relocated to CD unit were tem are controlled by functioning b system. Outside of auditing, when a re- reports an uncomfortable room temperature, the room temper checked. The facility will attem interventions to get temperature range and if unable due to ach comfortable temperatures due weather conditions, an alterna will be encouraged for room te than or greater than 5 degrees mandated for temperatures 10 more out of range. All residents have a potential effected by this citation but no occurred due to this citation. Resident rooms will be audited temperature compliance on all resident rooms x 1 week, then 3 weeks then 5 rooms monthly rooms quarterly or until 100% is achieved.	es to remain ahrenheit. tion where peratures oiler sident n ature will be of to current tive room emps less s, and will be degrees or to be harm has d for current 5 rooms x y and then 5 compliance			
	The DON stated sh	e didn't know the date the I and they started using space			The DON, administer or de be responsible for compliance				

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION		0938-0391 E SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING .		COMPLETED		
		245374	B. WING			C 11/22/2021		
NAME OF			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER	ł			29 EAST 6TH AVENUE INE CITY, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	heaters, as some re The DON recorded occupied resident re 10:54 a.m. roor Fahrenheit (F). 10:57 a.m. roor 10:59 a.m. roor 11:00 a.m. roor 11:00 a.m. roor 11:01 a.m. roor 11:09 a.m. roor 11:10 a.m. roor 11:10 a.m. roor 11:10 a.m. roor 11:11 a.m. roor 11:13 a.m. roor 11:16 a.m. roor 11:16 a.m. roor 11:17 a.m. roor 11:17 a.m. roor 11:17 a.m. roor 11:18 a.m. roor 11:19/21, at 10: and stated the heat his room heater wa stated the only way was with the use of bathroom was very staff "constantly" at and the facility told installed. R2 stated difference in his roor cold. R2 was obser over his legs. On 11/19/21, at 10: R14 stated his bath stated the heating in and he did not have	esidents brought in their own. the following temperatures in ooms on the North wing: m 233, 58.2 degrees m 226, 64.5 degrees F. m 225, 62.3 degrees F. m 223, 66.6 degrees F. m 235, 66.3 degrees F. m 236, 62.7 degrees F. m 236, 62.7 degrees F. m 201, 66.2 degrees F. m 201, 66.2 degrees F. m 201, 66.2 degrees F. m 202, 70.7 degrees F. m 204, 67.9 degrees F. m 205, 68.2 degrees F. m 206, 68.4 degrees F. m 206, 68	F 5	584	be reviewed at QAPI meetings.			

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	12/17/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMEN	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		245374	B. WING			( 11/2	22/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESII	DE MEDICAL CENTER	1			129 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	interviewed and sta the heat had been of the facility had orde already arrived and administrator stated other four boilers to On 11/19/21, at 11:4 stated she was "pre- turned off in May of time. The administr facility obtained and install the new furna- the company notified they didn't have end equipment. The administration installation. The administration the new boilers and installation. The administration installed fun- a delay in needed p administrator provid company dated 10// provided, "Labor an Medical Boiler Room stated they started 10/29/21, and also space heaters from the facility until the facilit the heat hadn't work sure, but believed it as far back as the p space heater made still was too cold for	ted she was not sure how long off. The administrator stated red eight new boilers; four had	F	584			

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	12/17/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245374	B. WING	 		_ 22/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP	PPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LAKESIDE MEDICAL C	ENTER	R		29 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063			
PREFIX (EACH DEF	CIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
interviewed w and FM-A pre- furnaces wer- being installe furnaces shu incorrect insta- she was not a functioning. A policy addre- temperatures Physician Vis SS=C CFR(s): 483. §483.30(c)(1) physician at l 90 days after 60 thereafter. §483.30(c)(2) timely if it occ date the visit §483.30(c)(3) (c)(4) and (f) visits must be §483.30(c)(4) required visits alternate betw and visits by a practitioner o accordance w This REQUIR by:	at 1:0 ith na isent. e not f d inco above allation aware essing was f its-Fre 30(c)( requent east o admis b A physic isent admis b admis b admis ad	5 p.m. the administrator was tural gas employee (NGE)-A NGE-A stated the new functioning properly due to rrectly. NGE-A stated the n on their own due to the n. The administrator stated the furnaces were not comfortable room requested, but not provided. equency/Timeliness/Alt NPP 1)-(4) may of physician visits residents must be seen by a nce every 30 days for the first asion, and at least once every ysician visit is considered of later than 10 days after the	F f	F712		12/10/21	

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING       (X3) DATE SUP COMPLET         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       245374       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING       (X3) DATE SUP COMPLET	
245374 B. WING 11/22/20	
	/2021
LAKESIDE MEDICAL CENTER       129 EAST 6TH AVENUE         PINE CITY, MN 55063	
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 712Continued From page 11 facility failed to provide a current policy addressing addressing physician visits and requirements for residents to seen every 30 days for the first 90 days, and every 60 days thereafter. This had the potential to effect all 24 residents residing at the facility.F 712The facility did not have facility policy 	2/14/21

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 16

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES       OMB NO. 09         STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING       (X3) DATE S COMPLE         245374       B. WING       11/22/	SURVEY
С	
	/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LAKESIDE MEDICAL CENTER       129 EAST 6TH AVENUE         PINE CITY, MN 55063	
(X4) ID       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION         PREFIX       (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       PREFIX       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE         TAG       REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       TAG       CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE       CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 714       Continued From page 12 defined by State law, and (iii) Is under the supervision of the physician.       F 714         § 483.30(e)(4) A physician may not delegate a task when the regulations specify that the physician must perform it personally, or when the delegation is prohibited under State law or by the facility's own policies.       F 714         § 483.30(f) Performance of physician tasks in NFs.       At the option of State, any required physician tasks in a NF (including tasks which the regulations specify must be performed personally by the physician assistant who is not an employee of the facility but who is working in collaboration with a physician.       F714         Based on interview and document review, the facility failed to develop a policy and procedure for physician delegation of tasks for disciplines working under the physician's supervision. This had the potential to affect all 24 residents residing at the facility.       F714         Findings include:       On 11/22/21, at 11:13 a.m., facility policies were reviewed. The policies lacked a procedure for physician delegation of tasks.       F714         On 11/22/21, at 11:50 a.m. the administrator was interviewed and stated she was unable to locate a policy or procedure addressing physician delegation of tasks. The administrator stated she was not able to locate the policy and procedure was not able to locate the policy and procedure addressing physician delegation of tasks. The administrator stated she was not able to locate the policy and procedure was not able to locate the policy and procedure addres.       Completion date 12/14/21.	

Facility ID: 00451

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 16

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 12/17/2021 APPROVED . 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ·		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED		
		245374	B. WING	;		C 11/22/2021		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER	R			29 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	and she was not su and procedure. Physician Delegatio	on to Dietitian/Therapist		714 715			12/14/21	
33=C	may delegate the ta consistent with §48 other clinically quali who- (i) Is acting within defined by State law (ii) Is under the sup §483.30(e)(3) A res may delegate the ta consistent with §48 who- (i) Is acting within t defined by State law (ii) Is under the sup This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to dev for physician delegat the potential to affer the facility. Findings include: On 11/22/21, at 11: reviewed. The polic physician delegatio On 11/22/21, at 11:	sident's attending physician ask of writing dietary orders, 3.60, to a qualified dietitian or ified nutrition professional the scope of practice as w; and ervision of the physician ask of writing therapy orders, 3.65, to a qualified therapist the scope of practice as w; and ervision of the physician. NT is not met as evidenced w and document review, the elop a policy and procedure ation to a dietitian. This had ct all 24 residents residing at			F715 The facility did not have a facility p addressing F715/ 483.30 (e)(2)(3) Physician Delegation to Dietitian/ Therapist. A policy was developed to address citation. This citation has the potential to af residents, but no residents were has by this citation. DON, administrator or designee is	this fect all		

Facility ID: 00451

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 16

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIE	PLE CONSTRUCTION		. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G		IPLETED
						С
		245374			11/	22/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESID	E MEDICAL CENTER	2		129 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 715	Continued From pa	age 14	F 71	5		
	she could not locat	itian. The administrator stated e the policy and procedure, e if they had this policy.		responsible for keeping this polic date.	cy up to	
	Responsibilities of CFR(s): 483.70(h)(	Medical Director	F 841	1		12/14/21
		l director. facility must designate a as medical director.				
	for- (i) Implementation	medical director is responsible of resident care policies; and n of medical care in the facility.				
		NT is not met as evidenced				
	facility failed to dev	v and document review, the elop a policy and procedure		F841		
		sibilities of the Medical he potential to affect all 24 at the facility.		The facility did not have a facility addressing F841/ 483.70 (h)(1)( Responsibilities of the Medical D	2)	
	Findings include:			A policy was developed to addre citation.	ss this	
	reviewed. The polic responsibilities of the	13 a.m, facility policies were cies lacked a procedure for ne Medical Director.		This citation has the potential to residents, but no residents were by this citation.		
		50 a.m. the administrator was ated she was unable to locate a addressing The		DON, administrator or designee responsible for keeping this police		
	responsibilities of the administrator state	he Medical Director. The d she could not locate the		date.	-, up to	
	had this policy.	re, and she was unsure if they				
	Facility Closure CFR(s): 483.70(m)		F 846	5		12/14/21

Facility ID: 00451

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 16

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	12/17/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245374	B. WING				22/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER	ł			9 EAST 6TH AVENUE NE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 846	§483.70(m) Facility The facility must ha procedures to ensu duties and response appropriate notices closure, as required section. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to deve addressing facility of to affect all 24 resid Findings include: On 11/22/21, at 11: reviewed. The polic addressing facility of On 11/22/21, at 11: interviewed and sta policy or procedure The administrator st	closure. ve in place policies and re that the administrator's ibilities involve providing the in the event of a facility d at paragraph (I) of this NT is not met as evidenced v and document review, the elop a policy and procedure closure. This had the potential lents residing at the facility.	F 8	46	F846 The facility did not have a facility pol addressing F846/ 483.70 (m) Facilit Closure. A policy was developed to address t citation. This citation has the potential to affer residents, but no residents were har by this citation. DON, administrator or designee is responsible for keeping this policy u date.	y his ect all med	

Facility ID: 00451

		AND HUMAN SERVICES	F53	74	034	FORM	: 12/30/2021 APPROVED . 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES IF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245374	B. WING			11/ <sup>.</sup>	19/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESIC	E MEDICAL CENTER	R		-	29 EAST 6TH AVENUE		
				P	INE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	K 0	00			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	conducted by the S 11/19/2021. At the Lakeside Medical C compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe	aint investigation was State Fire Marshal Division on time of this complaint, Center was found not in e requirements for participation aid at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 re and the 2012 edition of are Facilities Code.					
	when portable space and placed in reside egress corridor and The Administrator v jeopardy at approxi 11/19/2021. The im	bardy began on 10/29/2021 ce heaters were purchased ent sleeping rooms and an I was identified on 11/19/2021. vas notified of the immediate mately 5:27 PM on mediate jeopardy for K781 1/19/2021 at 5:45 PM.					
	ALLEGATION OF C DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TH PAGE OF THE CM	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.					
	ONSITE REVISIT O CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL CO REGULATIONS HA	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN DF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.					
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN			TITLE		(X6) DATE
	ically Signed						12/14/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	APPROVED . 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` '			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILC	NG	G <b>01 -</b>	MAIN BUILDING 01	CON	MPLETED	
		245374	B. WING				11/	/19/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LAKESID	DE MEDICAL CENTER	ł.				CITY, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Continued From pa PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOI DEFICIENCIES (K- IF PARTICIPATING PAPER COPY OF IS NOT REQUIRED Healthcare Fire Insp State Fire Marshall 445 Minnesota St., St. Paul, MN 55101 By email to: FM.HC.Inspections THE PLAN OF COP DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO 1. A detailed desc taken or planned to 2. Address the me place to ensure the 3. Indicate how th future performance sustained. 4. Identify who is n actions and monitor 5. The actual or p the remedy. Lakeside Medical C	ge 1 THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO: IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION D. pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE PRMATION: ription of the corrective action correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are responsible for the corrective ring of compliance. roposed date for completion of	K		0	DEFICIENCY)			
	a full basement. Th	center is a 1-story building with e original building was s, with an addition built in							

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	12/30/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245374	B. WING		11/	19/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER	R		129 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	1971. The 1966 ar both determined to construction. The faci system with smoke spaces open to the automatic fire depa- is divided into seve compartments. The facility has a lid and had a census of investigation. The requirement at is NOT MET as evi HVAC CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC Heating, ventilation comply with 9.2 and accordance with the specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat facility failed to insta NFPA 101 (2012 ec sections 19.5.2.1 at edition), National Facility failed to a section of the section of the	ad the 1971 buildings were be built of Type II(111) acility is fully protected utomatic fire sprinkler system. lity has a complete fire alarm detection in the corridors and corridor that is monitored for rtment notification. The facility n separate smoke censed capacity of 46 beds of 24 at the time of the 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), denced by: , and air conditioning shall d shall be installed in e manufacturer's	К 0		ident at a	12/17/21

Facility ID: 00451

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			F	ORM	12/30/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION (X3 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245374	B. WING			11/1	19/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESIC	E MEDICAL CENTER	R			9 EAST 6TH AVENUE		
		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 521	Continued From pa	ide 3	K 5	21			
		ents within the facility.		21	residents were relocated from AB unit	ts to	
	· Findings include:				CD units. This provided all residents v a functional, safe heat source.	with	
	that when entering	n 11/19/2021 at 0957, an observation revealed at when entering the boiler room with the four ewly installed water heaters, all four water			This citation has the potential to affect residents. No residents were harmed to this citation.	t all due	
	by the "Safgard" bo odorant was presen discovery. The fire a gas meter to verif chief decided to cal meters were not de smell the presence Resources sent two determined several heaters, and decide	Arety lockout mode triggered bx. A strong smell of gas int in the room at the time of department was called to use fy a natural gas leak. The fire if the gas utility since his stecting gas, but he could also of gas. Minnesota Energy to technicians to the site, gas leaks on the new water ed to pull the gas meter and em until repairs could be made.			The facility currently has kept all resid on the CD units. AB units remain uninhabited by residents. The facility waiting for parts and the contractors to complete their contracted work on the boilers of A & B units. Following completion of work, the proper author will be contacted to inspect the system regulatory functioning. Residents will to be offered rooms on the other units as appropriate.	is o e 8 rities n for then	
	The health surveyo installed through ar	r verified the new water heater n interview.			The facility will monitor for heat loss through resident concerns at care conferences, resident council, and via complaints.	a	
					Room temps will be monitored via observational audits conducted in all resident rooms 2x for one week, week for 4 weeks, then monthly x3 months quarterly thereafter; or until 100% compliance is achieved.		
	Destable O			0.4	Administrator, DON or designee are responsible for compliance and these audits will be reviewed at the QAPI meetings.		44/00/04
	Portable Space He CFR(s): NFPA 101	aters	K 7	81			11/22/21
	67(02-00) Previous Versions				lity ID: 00451		

Facility ID: 00451

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FO	RM A	12/30/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 · · ·			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245374	B. WING			11/19/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESID	DE MEDICAL CENTER	R			29 EAST 6TH AVENUE INE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	Ξ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 781	Continued From pa	ge 4	К 7	81			
	prohibited in all hea unless used in nors areas where the he 212 degrees Fahre 18.7.8, 19.7.8 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat facility failed to prof space heaters in re (2012 edition), Life when the temperatur replacement of the heaters were used corridors to suppler immediate jeopardy of a fire incident to The immediate jeop when portable space and placed in reside egress corridor and The Administrator v jeopardy at approxi 11/19/2021. The im removed, and the d corrected on 11/19/ Findings include: The State Fire Mars facility with a Minnee investigator at 9:00 investigate the com	ating devices shall be alth care occupancies, except, sleeping staff and employee thating elements do not exceed nheit (100 degrees Celsius). NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the hibit the use of portable electric sident rooms per NFPA 101 Safety Code, section 19.7.8, ure dropped due to a boilers; portable space in resident rooms and egress ment heat, resulting in y of injury or death in the event 10 out of 24 residents. Dardy began on 10/29/2021 the heaters were purchased ent sleeping rooms and an I was identified on 11/19/2021. vas notified of the immediate mately 5:27 PM on imediate jeopardy was leficient practice was			Immediate plan of correction for K781, use of space heaters. All space heaters were removed from resident rooms and placed in staff office on 11/19/21 for family pick up of person heaters. Facility owned space heaters were taken off the floor. Families were called to pick up space heaters of residents at next convenient date on 11/20/21. Staff were notified verbally & in writing of 11/20/2021 that space heaters are no longer allowed under any circumstance Sign in sheet for education placed upor start of next shift as proof of education. 7 of 24 residents had space heaters in room and were at risk to be affected by this citation. No actual harm has occurr due to this citation. The facility developed/ updated policies educate family/ resident regarding prohibited use of space heaters. Training Plan	es nal on es. n /	

Facility ID: 00451

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	12/30/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245374	B. WING	Ĵ	11/	19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 129 EAST 6TH AVENUE PINE CITY, MN 55063	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 781	a portable electric s plugged in and turn which was open to adjacent to a reside On 11/19/2021 at 9 a portable infrared s plugged in and turn On 11/19/2021 at 9 a portable electric s plugged in and turn The space heater w curtain and liquid of On 11/19/2021 at 9 a portable electric s unplugged and not On 11/19/2021 at 9 a portable electric s plugged in and turn On 11/19/2021 at 9 a portable electric s plugged in and turn On 11/19/2021 at 9 a portable electric s plugged in and turn On 11/19/2021 at 9 a portable electric s plugged in and turn On 11/19/2021 at 9 a portable electric s plugged in and turn On 11/19/2021 at 9 two portable electric plugged in and turn On 11/19/2021 at 9 two portable electric	<ul> <li>space heater was found ed on in the 238 Dayroom, the egress corridor and ent sleeping area.</li> <li>:13 AM, observation revealed space heater was found ed on in resident room 235.</li> <li>:15 AM, observation revealed space heater was found ed on in resident room 224.</li> <li>was placed directly next to a xygen reservoir.</li> <li>:18 AM, observation revealed space heater was found in use in resident room 225.</li> <li>:21 AM, observation revealed space heater was found ed on in resident room 225.</li> <li>:21 AM, observation revealed space heater was found ed on in resident room 226.</li> <li>:30 AM, observation revealed space heater was found ed on in resident room 222.</li> <li>:36 AM, observation revealed space heater was found ed on in resident room 215.</li> <li>:38 AM, observation revealed c space heaters were found ed on in resident room 203.</li> <li>0:51 AM, an interview with the ed that the space heaters were</li> </ul>	K	All staff who have reported t 11/19/2021 were verbally ed policy prohibiting space hea remaining staff were educat 11/22/21 either in person or Quality Assurance Observational audits will be all resident rooms daily x5 fo weekly for 4 weeks, then mo months and quarterly therea 100% compliance is achieve DON, IP or designee are res compliance and these audit reviewed at the QAPI meeting	ducated on the ter use; ted on electronically. conducted in or one week, onthly x3 after; or until ed. sponsible for s will be	

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) Mul A. Build		(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED	
		245374	B. WING			11/19/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Γ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	5/2021
					129 EAST 6TH AVENUE		
LAKESIE	DE MEDICAL CENTER	R			PINE CITY, MN 55063		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 781	the facility relocated of the building that portion of the buildin heating plant. The of corrected on 11/19/ in the idenitifed room	-	Κī	78			

Facility ID: 00451

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7



Electronically delivered December 8, 2021

Administrator Lakeside Medical Center 129 East 6th Avenue Pine City, MN 55063

### Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders Event ID: CPMB11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on November 19, 2021 through November 22, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</u>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Terri Ament, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Duluth Technology Village 11 East Superior Street, Suite 290 Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007 Email: teresa.ament@state.mn.us Office: (218) 302-6151 Mobile: (218) 766-2720

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697 Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Minnesota Department of He	ealth				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	00451	B. WING		C 11/2	) 2/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
	129 EAST	6TH AVENU	IE		
	PINE CITY	Y, MN 55063	3		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000 Initial Comments		2 000			
****ATTE	NTION*****				
NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
144A.10, this correction pursuant to a survection of the second that the definition of the second shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Dependent of the Minnesota Dependent of the Minnesota of the number and MN Recorrected requires a requirements of the Number and MN Recorrection with any of lack of compliance re-inspection with a result in the assesses	hether a violation has been				
You may request a that may result from orders provided tha the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
survey was conduct surveyors from the Health (MDH). You compliance with the indicate in your elect have reviewed thes	TS: gh 11/22/21, a complaint eted at your facility by Minnesota Department of r facility was found NOT in e MN State Licensure. Please ctronic plan of correction you se orders and identify the date				
Vinnesota Department of Health ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

If continuation sheet 1 of 11

STATEME	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	Сом	E SURVEY PLETED C
		00451	B. WING			22/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	DE MEDICAL CENTER	129 EAST	6TH AVENUE	E		
LARESI		PINE CIT	Y, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC\	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	when they will be co	ompleted.				
	SUBSTANTIATED: H5374026C (MN78 licensing orders iss	laint was found to be 582, MN78057) with with ued at 4658.0040 Subp. 1-7, D, 4658.0710 Subp 3 A, and				
	documenting the Si Orders using Feder have been assigned statutes/rules for N tag number appear "ID Prefix Tag." Th compliance is listed of Deficiencies" col Comply" portion of column also include violation of the state "This Rule is not me the surveyor 's find Method of Correction. You have agreed to receipt of State lice the Minnesota Depa	partment of Health is tate Licensing Correction al software. Tag numbers d to Minnesota state ursing Homes. The assigned s in the far-left column entitled e state statute/rule out of l in the "Summary Statement umn and replaces the "To the correction order. This es the findings which are in e statute after the statement, et as evidence by." Following ings are the Suggested on and Time Period for participate in the electronic nsure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at				
	<https: www.health<br="">on/infobulletins/ib14 orders are delineate Department of Hea you electronically. is necessary for Sta enter the word "CO available for text. Ye electronic State lice heading completion</https:>	a.state.mn.us/facilities/regulati 4_1.html> The State licensing ad on the attached Minnesota lith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please RRECTED" in the box but must then indicate in the ensure process, under the a date, the date your orders will be electronically submitting to				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		00451	B. WING			22/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	E MEDICAL CENTER		6TH AVENU (, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	is enrolled in ePOC	artment of Health. The facility and therefore a signature is bottom of the first page of				
21225	MN Rule 4658.0700 Duties Develop res	) Subp. 2 A Medical Director; care P&P	21225			12/14/2
	conjunction with the director of nursing s for: A. the development	ne medical director, in e administrator and the services, must be responsible t of resident care policies and e to be approved by the				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to deve defining the respon	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the elop a policy and procedure sibilities of the Medical he potential to affect all 24 it the facility.		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
		13 a.m, facility policies were ies lacked a procedure for ne Medical Director.				
	interviewed and sta policy or procedure responsibilities of th administrator stated	50 a.m. the administrator was ted she was unable to locate a addressing The he Medical Director. The d she could not locate the re, and she was unsure if they				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00451	B. WING	IG		22/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	DE MEDICAL CENTER	2	6TH AVENU 7, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21225	Continued From pa	ige 3	21225			
	administrator, direc designee could dev	THOD OF CORRECTION: The etor of nursing (DON), or velop, review, and/or revise lures that addresses Medical				
	educate all appropr	DON, or designee could iate staff on the policies and duties of the Medical Director.				
		DON, or designee could systems to ensure ongoing e Medical Director.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21240	MN Rule 4658.0700 coordination	0 Subp. 2 D Medical Director;	21240			12/14/2
	conjunction with the director of nursing s for: D. the medical medical care in the serving as liaison w periodic evaluation appropriateness of	The medical director, in e administrator and the services, must be responsible direction and coordination of nursing home, including vith attending physicians, and of the adequacy and health professional and d services to meet the medical				
	needs of residents; This MN Requirem by: Based on interview			Corrected		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00454	B. WING			C
		00451			11/2	22/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	129 FAS	DRESS, CITY, ST F 6TH AVENUE			
AKESIL	DE MEDICAL CENTER	PINE CIT	Y, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
21240	Continued From pa	ge 4	21240			
	working under the p	ation of tasks for disciplines bhysician's supervision. This affect all 24 residents residing				
	Findings include:					
		13 a.m, facility policies were ies lacked a procedure for n of tasks.				
	interviewed and sta policy or procedure delegation of tasks was not able to loca	50 a.m. the administrator was ted she was unable to locate a addressing physician . The administrator stated she ate the policy and procedure, ire if the facility had this policy				
	administrator, direc designee could dev	THOD OF CORRECTION: The tor of nursing (DON), or relop, review, and/or revise lures for provider delegation of plines.				
	educate all appropr	DON, or designee could iate staff on the policies and /ider delegation of tasks.				
		DON, or designee could systems to ensure ongoing legation policies.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21290	MN Rule 4658.0710 & Physician Evalua	0 Subp. 3 A AdmissionOrders tions	21290			12/10/2

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         00451				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 11/22/2021		
					11/22/20	)21
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6TH AVENU	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	DE MEDICAL CENTER		(, MN 55063			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE CO	(X5) MPLET DATE
21290	Continued From pa	ge 5	21290			
	A. A resident m physician at least o 90 days after admis medically necessar	y of physician evaluations. ust be evaluated by a nce every 30 days for the first ssion, and then whenever y. A physician visit is it occurs within ten days after as required.				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to prov addressing address requirements for re for the first 90 days	sing physician visits and sidents to seen every 30 days , and every 60 days thereafter. ial to effect all 24 residents		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	reviewed. The facil Nursing Home Visit signed. The policy a visits which a physic	13 a.m, facility policies were ity Protocol for Regulatory s policy was not dated or addressed manditory provider can group, however, the er contracted with that group.				
		50 a.m. the administrator was ted she unsure why the policy ated.				
	administrator, direc designee could dev	HOD OF CORRECTION: The tor of nursing (DON), or elop, review, and/or revise ures for provider frequency of				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	ETED
		00451	B. WING		11/22	2/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER		「 6TH AVENU Y, MN 5506:			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21290	Continued From pa	ge 6	21290			
	educate all appropr	DON, or designee could iate staff on the policies and vider frequency of visits.				
	develop monitoring	DON, or designee could systems to ensure ongoing ider frequency of visits.				
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21665	MN Rule 4658.1400	) Physical Environment	21665			12/14/2
	functional, comforta environment, allowi	ust provide a safe, clean, able, and homelike physical ng the resident to use s to the extent possible.				
	This MN Requiremo	ent is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observati failed to maintain a temperature for 18 R9, R10, R11, R12, R18, R19, R20, R2	on and interview, the facility safe and comfortable room of 24 residents (R1, R2, R7, , R13, R14, R15, R16, R17, 1, R22, and R23) who resided and reviewed for temperature		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	observed with the fi rooms were observ found in 10 residen resident rooms wer hallway, dayrooms, Residents were obs	2 a.m. the north hallway was ire marshal (FM)-A. Resident ed and space heaters were t rooms. Low wall heaters in e cold to the touch. The and resident rooms felt cold. served in both their rooms and eavy clothing and blankets				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		00451	B. WING			C 22/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	DE MEDICAL CENTER	2	T 6TH AVENUE TY, MN 55063	E		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
21665	Continued From pa	age 7	21665			
	noted to have no ai majority of the vent	ke and output vents were ir flow or heat output. The is were closed off in the and resident rooms.				
	was observed with furnaces which wer they appeared to be furnaces shut them	3 a.m. the north boiler room FM-A. There were four gas re not operating. FM-A stated e in "locked-out" indicating the iselves down after detecting a he furnace was functioning.				
	room temperature i were observed with The DON stated sh facility became colo heaters, as some ro The DON recorded	10:54 a.m. until 11:17 a.m. readings on the North wing a the director of nursing (DON) he didn't know the date the d and they started using space esidents brought in their own. I the following temperatures in ooms on the North wing:				
	Fahrenheit (F). 10:57 a.m. roor 10:57 a.m. roor 10:59 a.m. roor 11:00 a.m. roor 11:01 a.m. roor 11:07 a.m. roor 11:09 a.m. roor 11:10 a.m. roor 11:11 a.m. roor 11:13 a.m. roor 11:16 a.m. roor	m 233, 58.2 degrees m 226, 64.5 degrees F. m 225, 62.3 degrees F. m 223, 66.6 degrees F. m 235, 66.3 degrees F. m 236, 62.7 degrees F. m 221, 65.1 degrees F. m 201, 66.2 degrees F. m 201, 66.2 degrees F. m 202, 70.7 degrees F. m 202, 70.7 degrees F. m 204, 67.9 degrees F. m 205, 68.2 degrees F. m 206, 68.4 degrees F.				
	and stated the heat	40 a.m. R2 was interviewed ting was "horse *." R2 stated is never on or working. R2				

	Ita Department of He			CONSTRUCTION		
	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
	00451		B. WING		C 11/22/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST			
	DE MEDICAL CENTER		Y, MN 55063	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21665	Continued From pa	ae 8	21665		,	
	stated the only way was with the use of bathroom was very staff "constantly" ab and the facility told installed. R2 stated difference in his roc cold. R2 was obser over his legs. On 11/19/21, at 10:- R14 stated his bath stated the heating in and he did not have On 11/19/21, at 10:- interviewed and stat the heat had been of the facility had order already arrived and administrator stated other four boilers to On 11/19/21, at 11:-	he could keep his room warm a space heater. R2 stated his cold. R2 stated he told the pout the cold temperatures, him a new boiler had been he had not noticed a om temperature, it was still ved wearing a heavy blanket 47 a.m. R14 was interviewed. room got very cold. R14 n his room really didn't work, any heat source. 51 a.m. the administrator was ted she was not sure how long off. The administrator stated red eight new boilers; four had				
	turned off in May of time. The administr facility obtained an install the new furna the company notifie	2021 and functioning at that ator stated on 3/22/21, the estimate from a company to aces. The administrator stated d the facility in July of 2021 ough staff to install the				
	equipment. The adr then contacted a di the new boilers and installation. The adr the four installed fur	ministrator stated the facility fferent company who ordered agreed to perform the ministrator stated on 11/9/21, rnaces were operational after parts and installation. The				
	administrator provid company dated 10/	led an invoice from the 26/21, indicating services d Materials at Lakeside				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 00451			Сом (	E SURVEY PLETED C 22/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST		1	
		129 EAS	T 6TH AVENUE			
LAKESI	DE MEDICAL CENTER		Y, MN 55063	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21665	Continued From pa	ge 9	21665			
	stated they started 10/29/21, and also space heaters from the facility until the facility On 11/19/21, at 12:- and stated the facilit the heat hadn't work sure, but believed it as far back as the p space heater made still was too cold for multiple blankets to On 11/19/21, at 1:0 interviewed with nai and FM-A present. furnaces were not f being installed incon furnaces shut down	m North." The administrator using space heaters on purchased five additional a store on 11/3/21, for use in furnaces were functional. 40 p.m. R1 was interviewed ty was very cold. R1 stated ked for a long time, he wasn't may have stopped working bast winter. R1 stated the his room warmer, but it was r him. R1 stated he used keep himself warm in his bed 5 p.m. the administrator was tural gas employee (NGE)-A NGE-A stated the new unctioning properly due to rrectly. NGE-A stated the n on their own due to the h. The administrator stated				
	she was not aware functioning. A policy addressing	the furnaces were not				
	SUGGESTED MET administrator, direc designee could dev policies and proced taken by the facility temperature in the f	HOD OF CORRECTION: The tor of nursing (DON), or elop, review, and/or revise ures with required action to be in the event that the facility is not manageable due ir conditioning stop working.				
	educate all appropr	DON, or designee could iate staff on the policies and sing temperature control.				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		-	
		00451	B. WING			C 22/2021
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
AKESID	E MEDICAL CENTER	2	T 6TH AVENUE TY, MN 55063	1		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
21665	Continued From pa	age 10	21665			
	develop monitoring	DON, or designee could systems to ensure ongoing maintaining a safe and ment.				
	TIME PERIOD FO (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				